
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stacey Gilmour 
Governance Officer 

Direct: 020 8132 1383 
  

e-mail: Stacey.gilmour@enfield.gov.uk 
 

CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Tuesday, 12th September, 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors: Michael Rye OBE (Chair), Chris Dey (Vice-Chair), Sinan Boztas, 
Mustafa Cetinkaya (Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield South East), Adrian Grumi, 
Destiny Karakus, Ahmet Oykener and Eylem Yuruk 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the Crime Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 1 March 

2023. 
 

4. SERIOUS VIOLENCE DUTY (Pages 9 - 16) 
 
 To receive the report of Andrea Clemons, Head of Community Safety and 

Sarah Gilroy, Policy and Performance Manager. 
 

5. PREVENTION OF VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS AND 
DOMESTIC ABUSE STRATEGY (Pages 17 - 24) 

 
 To receive the report of Julie Tailor, Domestic Violence Co-Ordinator.  

 

Public Document Pack



6. SSCB PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - MONITORING UPDATE (Pages 
25 - 46) 

 
 To receive the report of Andrea Clemons, Head of Community Safety and 

Rebecca Barnett, Community Safety Intelligence Officer. 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 (Pages 47 - 48) 
 
 To note the Crime Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 2023/24. 

 
8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the dates of future meetings as follows: 

 
Wednesday 6 December 2023 
Tuesday 27 February 2024 
Tuesday 16 April 2024 
 
All meetings will commence at 7:00pm and will be held in the Conference 
Room at the Civic Centre. 
 

 
 



CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 1.3.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CRIME SCRUTINY 
PANEL HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 1ST MARCH, 2023 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Mahmut Aksanoglu, Kate Anolue, Mustafa Cetinkaya 
(Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield South East)), Adrian Grumi, Ahmet Oykener, 
Michael Rye OBE and Patricia Gregory 
 
Officers: Doug Wilkinson (Director of Environment & Operational Services), John 
Grimes (Head of Highway Operations), Andrea Clemons (Head of Community 
Safety), Martin Rattigan (Head of Environmental Protection & Bereavement 
Services), Eddie Henry (Street Lighting PFI Client Manager), Stacey Gilmour 
(Governance Officer) 
 
  
 
Also Attending: Cllr Gina Needs, (Cabinet Member, Community Safety & Cohesion) 
Superintendent Rhona Hunt (Neighbourhood Policing, BCU North Area), Tim Fellows 
(Chair, Safer Neighbourhood Board), John Prior (Parent Engagement Network) 
Two members of the public. 
Local press representative. 
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
Cllr Michael Rye (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Chris Dey, who was 
substituted by Cllr Pat Gregory, Tony Theodoulou, Executive Director, People, 
Ivana Price, Head of Service, Young People & Community Safety and Chief 
Inspector Karl Curran, North Area BCU, Partnerships & Neighbourhoods.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Adrian Grumi declared a non-pecuniary interest as he runs Enfield Crime 
Watch Facebook page. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022. 
 

4. PLEDGE FOR 50 ADDITIONAL OFFICERS IN ENFIELD  
 
Cllr Gina Needs, Cabinet Member for Community Safety & Cohesion 
introduced the report and extended thanks to the panel for the invitation to 
attend as it was important for this report to come to Scrutiny to inform the 
panel and discuss the introduction of the new Community Law Enforcement 
Team. Feedback and questions were welcomed. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 1.3.2023 

Martin Rattigan, Head of Environmental Protection & Bereavement Services 
highlighted the key messages including the vision for the service which will 
help to enha
[...]
al light output. However, 
he said that the volume of complaints had almost diminished to zero after the 
light level was increased. 
 
Superintendent Rhona Hunt referred to the ‘Women’s Walk and Talks’ patrol 
with Police Officers which young women and girls can attend to discuss any 
issues or concerns. Rhona said that this scheme is available in all Wards and 
Councillors could arrange this for their residents by either getting in touch with 
her direct or contacting their designated Ward Officer. 
 
In response to a question from Cllr Anolue regarding the setting of streetlight 
levels, officers advised that these were set in accordance with British 
Standards. They said that complaints were also received from residents in 
relation to light pollution and therefore needed to strike a balance between 
environmental needs, economic realities and delivering lighting that conforms 
to the British Standard.  
 
Cllr Grumi suggested residents in the Fox Lane LTN would also like a 15% 
uplift in street lighting levels. Officers said they would investigate whether it 
was possible to increase the brightness of streetlamps in areas of concern.  
Action: John Grimes/Doug Wilkinson 
 
Time Fellows asked when the programme of replacing SON streetlamps with 
LED was likely to be completed. Officers explained that LED lighting is not 
suitable for all types of streetlamps, so for instance heritage ones will stay on 
a non-monitored system and the decision has been taken to maintain these 
so as not to ruin the look and balance of the street scene. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for their informative update. 
 

6. SSCB PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - MONITORING UPDATE  
 
RECEIVED the report of Andrea Clemons, Head of Community Safety. 
 
Andrea Clemons introduced the report, which set out the performance against 
agreed priorities of the Safer and Stronger Communities Board up to 31st 
January 2023. It was noted that due to changes in accessing data some crime 
categories, including Serious Youth Violence, had not been included as. The 
key points in the report were highlighted and it was advised that Total 
Notifiable Offences in Enfield decreased by 5.3% in the year ending January 
2023. In London, there was also a decrease of 8.9% in the same period. 
Further data, comparisons, and trends were provided for each category. 
Discussions took place and clarification was sought on some of the 
information included in the report, to which Andrea provided detailed 
responses. 

Page 5



CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 1.3.2023 

 
Superintendent Hunt highlighted the other aspects of the Commissioner’s 
Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) Turnaround Plan for the Panel and the 
impact and relevance it will have. Firstly, is the Stronger Safer Neighbourhood 
Policing Model which will be welcomed by many. She then went on to speak 
about the second part regarding the SSCB priorities which is relevant to the 
performance of partnerships and all residents. She said that for quite a 
significant period, the MPS has focused on high harm offences rather than 
high volume offences and to date from the top of the MET down, this has 
been the focus and driving point. However, since the new Commissioner had 
taken up post, there has been a real shift and in essence, (and almost 
immediately, although it comes in formally in April as part of the new 
performance package) there is now a recognition that the focus hasn’t been 
on what actually matters to a lot of Londoners, and that is high volume crime 
such as burglary, ASB, theft from motor vehicles and hate crime which are 
now deemed as neighbourhood crime types and, moving forward, there will 
be a real focus and push in these areas. Rhona said that the MPS are not 
leaving behind the focus on violence and violence against women and girls, 
but it is now not the MET’s sole focus. She said that the Neighbourhood 
Teams have been doing their best to deal with these specific types of 
neighbourhood crimes, but without t
[...]
pdate the Crime Scrutiny Panel on progress locally in 
meeting the requirements of the Serious Violence Duty, introduced by the Police 
Crime Sentencing and Courts Act 2022. 

 

 
2) Main Considerations for the Panel 

 
 

 The Panel are asked to note the report, plus the challenging time frames 
and receive a presentation on the work completed to date. 

 Be aware of the process some of which is standardised for all London 
Boroughs. 

 Receive summaries of information resulting from the strategic needs 
assessment. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

 

 Provide initial comments on the findings. 

 Note that a budget has been assigned to assist with the analysis and 
engagement. 

 Note the various opportunities made available to residents to engage with 
the process. 

 Note the final stages of the process and the publication date of the 
resulting Strategy at the end of January 2024. 

 
 

3) Background and Options 
 
 
The Serious Violence Duty, introduced by the Police Crime Sentencing and 

Courts Act 2022, requires specified authorities to work together at local 

Community Safety Partnership (CSP) areas to prevent and reduce serious 

violence1. The responsible authorities (also known as ‘duty holders’) are:  

 The police 

 Fire and rescue authorities 

 Justice organisations (youth offending teams and probation services) 

 Health bodies (Integrated Care Boards) 

 Local authorities  

In Enfield, the Safer and Stronger Communities Board (SSCB), which is Enfield’s 
CSP, is leading on the borough’s implementation and compliance with the duty.  
Duty holder authorities must fulfil a number of key requirements:  
 

 Undertake an evidence-based analysis of the causes of serious violence 

in their area 

 Develop a strategic needs assessment based on the analysis 

 Develop and implement a strategy with solutions to prevent and reduce 

serious violence in their area, which will need to be reviewed every year. 

The first strategy must be published by 31 Januar
[...]
nd quantify the extent of serious violence that takes places 

 Examine potential causes and drivers of violence 

 Highlight the types of individuals most at risk of violence, as victims or 

perpetrators 

 Identify hotspot locations 

 Highlight any gaps in information or lack of data in particular areas 

The initial findings from the strategic needs assessment are made available as 
infographics and are attached as part of this report.  
 
The statutory guidance2 recommends that a number of groups are consulted as 
part of the development of the strategy, including: 

 The voluntary and community sector 

 Children and young people 

 Adult victims service users  

 Businesses  

 Educational settings including local authority-maintained schools, 

academies, independent schools, free schools, alternative provision 

education and further education providers 

 

Consultation will take place between September and November 2023 with 
residents, young people, businesses, service users and stakeholders.  
 
The findings from the SNA will help generate discussion with residents/ 
stakeholders and collectively this information will inform the resulting strategy. A 
formalised communications plan has been agreed, outlining messages and a 
wide range of channels, including but not limited to social media, e-newsletters 
and printed news channels. 
 

                                                 
2
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/fil

e/1125001/Final_Serious_Violence_Duty_Statutory_Guidance_-_December_2022.pdf  

Page 11

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1125001/Final_Serious_Violence_Duty_Statutory_Guidance_-_December_2022.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1125001/Final_Serious_Violence_Duty_Statutory_Guidance_-_December_2022.pdf


 

 

 
4) Relevance to Council Plans and Strate
[...]
 

To supplement the high-level analysis captured by the questionnaire, a number of 

focus groups will be conducted to enable a more in-depth discussion of issues. Four 

focus group events are proposed, with the following groups:  

Page 70



 Businesses who are members of the Edmonton Business Crime Reduction 

Partnership  

 Voluntary and community sector organisations 

 Young Consultants (Youth Justice Service engagement group) 

 Probation clients  

One-to-one interviews 

Our commissioned service Solace Women’s Aid will be asked to carry out a number 

of one-to-one interviews with their service users. 

Consultation findings 

The findings from the consultation, along with the strategic needs assessment, will 

inform the Serious Violence Duty Strategy. The final strategy is scheduled for 

approval by the Safer and Stronger Communities Board in January 2024.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 

 

Report Title Violence Against Women and Girls and Domestic Abuse 

Report to Crime Scrutiny  

Date of Meeting 12.09.2023 

Cabinet Member Cllr Gina Needs 

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Tony Theodoulou, Anne Stoker 

Report Author Julie.Tailor@Enfield.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected  

Classification Part 1 Public  
 

Reason for 
exemption 

N/A 

 
Purpose of Report  
 
1. To provide an update on the Violence against Women and Girls (VAWG) 

strategy.  
 
2. Main Considerations for the Panel 
 

 To note the progress of work on prevention and intervention to tackle 
VAWG and DA. 
 

 To note challenges in measuring success as indicators are not straight 
forward in this crime type. A reduction in numbers could be at a result 
of not reporting due to loss in confidence.  
 

 The report presents a list of activity which has taken place over the last 
year through which we aim to bring about improvements, building 
confidence and encouraging victims to come forward.
[...]
n domestic abuse violence with injury offences when compared to the 
same period the previous year. Sanction Detections for DAVWI offences is 8.8% 
for the 12-month period to May 2023. This has decreased from 15.7% in the 
previous 12-month period up to June 2022. London saw a 3.7% increase across 
the same period. 
 
Sexual Offences 
Enfield saw a 2.7% decrease in sexual offences in the 12-month period up to 
June 2023. Enfield Sanction Detections for sexual offences in Enfield for the 12-
month period ending June 2023 is 11.4%. London also saw a 2.9% decrease in 
this period. 
 
Rape Offences 
In the 12-month period ending June 2023 there were 320 rape offences in 
Enfield, compared to 351 the previous year, an 8.8% decrease. Sanction 
Detections for rape offences in Enfield for the 12-month period ending June 2023 
is 7.8%. In London there has been a decrease of 3.3% when comparing to the 
previous year. 

Page 74



 
3.6       Current Work  
 
3.7  Independent Domestic Violence Advocates (commissioned service)  
 

 We have continued to fund a high standard Independent domestic 
violence advocate (IDVA) support and emergency accommodation for 
Victims of DA. Since the last report we have managed to secure external 
grant funding fund an additional IDVA and Independent Sexual Violence 
advocate (ISVA). 

 

 Therefore, In Enfield, we commission Solace women’s aid to provide a 
team of 5 IDVA’s, 1 ISVA and a part time floating support worker who 
work with high-risk victims of DA and Sexual Violence.  
 

 Additionally, MOPAC provide a further 2 IDVA’s who will work with the 
police and support men and women fleeing DA.  
 

 Between January 2022 – December 2022 over 900 referrals, including 
self-referrals were received by our commissioned IDVA service.  
 

 We currently fund a 21-bed refuge in the borough to provide support to 
survivors of DA. 
 

3.8  Locks and Bolts 
 

 We have continued to provide a Locks and Bolts scheme which is 
available to individuals that have been a victim of crime.  
 

 The service works with vulnerable clients & their families to enable people 
to feel safe in their own homes. The service contributes to empowering 
victims of crime and build confidence through enhanced security. 
 

 Between April 2022 – March 2023 the scheme has supported 71 Enfield 
residents. 
 

 External funding has been sought to further enhance this scheme so that 
more Enfield residents can be supported through this scheme. 

 
3.9  Annual Campaign  
 

 We continue to develop and implement more targeted awareness 
campaigns and methods to effectively challenge attitudes to violence 
against women annually. 

 

 Implementing public awareness campaigns aim to educate the public 
about the prevalence of domestic abuse, raise awareness of support 
available and promote change. 

 

 This year in May 2023 we launched a new campaign in partnership with 
Met Police and local organisations to raise awareness of support available 

Page 75



for people affected by domestic abuse. This is to reflect on the rising 
number of domestic abuse incidents and the support available. 

 
3.10  CAPVA 
 

 In April 2022 the VRU published a ground-breaking comprehensive needs 
assessment into the issues of Child and Adolescent to Parent Violence 
and Abuse (CAPVA) in London.  

 

 Research highlighted consistent concern has been the prevalence and 
dynamics of violence and abuse by children towards parents and carers 
and the difficulties in measuring CAPVA due to underreporting because of 
the persistent shame, stigma and fear of criminalisation attached to this 
form of domestic abuse. 
 

 This was observed through local domestic homicide reviews. Therefore, 
we applied for some funding to address this need. 
 

 We were successful jointly with Haringey in securing funding to work in 
partnership with the Police BCU, RISE (CAPVA intervention provider and 
supporting CAPVA workforce development) and other local key 
stakeholders. 
[...]
mpion is responsible for ensuring that the 
commitments are met through an action plan and give time and resources 
to undertake meaningful activities and advocate for practical and cultural 
changes. 

 
3.16  Integrated Care Board (ICB) 
 

 The ICB commissions the IRIS (Identification and Referral to increase 
safety) project to improve health’s response to Domestic Abuse. The 
program is designed to equip GPs with the knowledge, skills and 
resources to effectively identify and respond to patients who may be 
experiencing domestic abuse.  
 

 IRIS provides training to GPs about the signs of domestic abuse, the 
various forms it can take, and how to sensitively and safely communicate 
with patients who may be victims. GPs are trained on how to ask the 
questions, offer support, and provide appropriate referrals to specialist 
services that can offer further assistance to those affected by domestic 
abuse.  
 

 The ICB are working with their IRIS team to provide GPs across Enfield 
the training and encouraging GP practices to sign up to the program.  

  
3.17 Barnet Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust  
 

 A new Domestic Abuse and Sexual Safety Co-Ordinator (DASSC) has 
been recruited to develop the Trust’s response to Domestic Abuse and 
Sexual Safety. The DASSC provides support to front line staff and service 
managers in identifying and responding effectively to domestic abuse and 
sexual violence. This would look at any presenting risk, support with 
routine enquiry, safety planning, ensuring that appropriate actions and 
relevant referrals are offered and made.  
  

 The DASSC has set up a Domestic Abuse and Harmful Practises drop-in 
surgery operating on a weekly basis. The surgery acts as a Space for 
practitioners to bring concerns about Domestic abuse risk. 
 

Page 78



 The DASSC continues to support staff and provides bimonthly training 
across the trust covering best practice, routine enquiry, identifying 
domestic abuse, the cycle of abuse
[...]
ep people safe from domestic abuse’ is a priority in our Fairer Enfield 
policy. 

 

Report Author: [Julie Tailor] 
 [Domestic Violence Co-ordinator] 
 [Julie.Tailor@Enfield.gov.uk] 
 [0208 132 0306] 
 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
Background Papers 
 
VAWG strategy- Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy (enfield.gov.uk) 
 

Page 80

https://www.enfield.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0032/39938/violence-against-women-and-girls-strategy.pdf


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Report Title Performance Report  

Report to Crime Scrutiny 12th September 

Date of Meeting  

Cabinet Member Cllr Gina Needs 

Executive Director  Tony Theodoulou 

Report Authors Rebecca Barnett/ Andrea Clemons 

Ward(s) affected  

Classification Part 1 

Reason for 
exemption 

N/A 

 
 
 

 
Purpose of Report  
 
1. To provide an update on the most current crime data 
 
 
Main Considerations for the Panel 
 
2. To note changes to local crime and ASB 

 
 

Background and Options 
 
3. Performance data is provided against each of the priorities of the Safer and 

Stronger Communities Board Plan. 
 
 

 

Page 81 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 
 
Relevance to Council Plans and Strategies 
4. Safer and Stronger Communities Board Community Safety Plan 2022-25 
 
 
 

Report Author: Rebecca Barnett/ Andrea Clemons 
Community Safety Intelligence Officer/ Head of Community 
Safety 

  
 
Appendices 
 
Performance data  
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



Performance Report for Scrutiny

OFFICIAL RESTRICTED

30th August 2023 Author: Rebecca Barnett, Community Safety Analyst

P
age 83



Summary

Total Notifiable Offences* in Enfield have decreased by 2.2% in the year ending July 2023 when compared to the previous 12 months. 
London saw a 5.0% increase over the same period.

Robbery offences in Enfield have decreased by 4.4% in the 12 months ending July 2023, with a 5.6% decrease seen in robbery of personal property.

The number of  Violence Against 
[...]
 scrutinise further.  

 

       
 

P
age 104


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 SERIOUS VIOLENCE DUTY
	Crime Scrutiny Panel 120923 - Summary of SVD SNA appendix 1
	Appendix 2 - SVD consultation plan

	5 PREVENTION OF VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS AND DOMESTIC ABUSE STRATEGY
	6 SSCB PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - MONITORING UPDATE
	Performance Report for Scrutiny Sept  2023 (1) PP

	7 WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 12.9.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CRIME SCRUTINY 
PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY, 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Chris Dey (Vice-Chair), Sinan Boztas, Mustafa Cetinkaya 
(Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield South East)), Adrian Grumi, Ahmet Oykener, 
Eylem Yuruk and Tom O'Halloran 
 
ABSENT: Councillors Michael Rye OBE (Chair), Destiny Karakus 

 

  
Officers: Tony Theodoulou, (Executive Director of People) Andrea Clemons (Head 
of Community Safety), Sarah Gilroy (Policy & Performance Manager), Julie Tailor 
(Domestic Violence Co-ordinator), Stacey Gilmour (Governance & Scrutiny Officer) 

 

   
  
Also Attending: Superintendent Chris Byrne (Neighbourhood Policing, BCU North 
Area), Tim Fellows (Chair, Safer Neighbourhood Board), John Prior (Parent 
Engagement Network), Janet Marshall (Vice-Chair, Safer Neighbourhood Board), 
Leyla Riley (Enfield Youth Council), Caleb Brown (Enfield Youth Council) 
Sevgi Rifat (Lead Participation Worker) – Observing  
. 

 

  
 

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Cllr Dey, Chair of the meeting in Cllr Rye’s absence, welcomed everyone to 
the meeting and introductions were made. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Michael Rye and Cllr Destiny 
Karakus. Cllr Rye was substituted by Cllr Tom O’Halloran.  
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Cllr Gina Needs, Cabinet 
Member for Community Safety & Cohesion and Ivana Price, Head of Service, 
Young People & Community Safety. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Adrian Grumi declared a non-pecuniary interest as he runs Enfield Crime 
Watch Facebook page. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
With an amendment to record the correct spelling of Tim Fellow’s name at 
Minute No:5 (paragraph 10), the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 
were agreed. 
 

4. SERIOUS VIOLENCE DUTY  
 



CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 12.9.2023 

Andrea Clemons, Head of Community Safety introduced the report which 
provided an update on progress locally in meeting the requirements of the 
Serious Violence Duty, introduced by the Police Crime Sentencing and Courts 
Act 2022. A presentation was received by the Panel and Sarah Gilroy, Policy 
and Performance Manager provided a summary of the violence profiles 
resulting from the Enfield Serious Violence Duty Strategic Needs Assessment 
2023. This information would allow residents to understand serious violence in 
Enfield and allow them to take part in the consultation questionnaire. 
 
In response to questions from members regarding the consultation process it 
was advised that consultation will take place between September and 
November 2023 with residents, young people, businesses, service users and 
stakeholders. The findings from the Strategic Needs Assessment will help 
generate discussion with residents/stakeholders and collectively this 
information will inform the resulting strategy. A formalised communications 
plan has been agreed, outlining messages and a wide range of channels, 
including but not limited to social media, e-newsletters and printed news 
channels. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for their update and the information provided. 
 
The Panel agreed: 
 

i. To note the report and the consultation process. 
 
*Post meeting note* 
 
‘At the Crime Scrutiny Panel meeting in September, Cllr Chris Dey (Vice-Chair 
and chairing the meeting in the absence of the Chair Cllr Michael Rye OBE) 
suggested that the Serious Violence Duty questionnaire be shared with 
children and young people. As the questionnaire is targeted at adults and 
includes questions around sexual violence and domestic abuse, it is felt that it 
would not be appropriate to share with children and young people. 
 
Cllr Dey has therefore given his agreement for the minutes to reflect our plan 
to consult with children and young people. We will be consulting with children 
and young people from the Enfield Youth Council and Youth Justice Service. 
We will also be capturing the views of voluntary and community sector 
organisations who work with young people through focus groups and the 
questionnaire’. 
 

5. PREVENTION OF VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS AND 
DOMESTIC ABUSE STRATEGY  
 
Julie Tailor, Domestic Violence Co-Ordinator introduced the report highlighting 
the progress of work on Violence Against Women and Girls and Domestic 
Abuse. It was noted that the challenges in measuring success as indicators 
are not straight forward in this crime type and reduction in numbers could be 
as a result of not reporting due to a loss in confidence. Information was also 
provided on activity which had taken place over the last year with an aim to 



CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 12.9.2023 

bring about improvements, build confidence and encourage victims to come 
forward. Data was provided on domestic abuse incidents, domestic abuse 
violence with injury, sexual offences, and rape offences.  
 
Questions were invited from members. 
 
In response to questions regarding the locks and bolts programme and 
whether this could be extended to be proactive and not just reactive it was 
advised that there is a very limited core budget for this initiative. However, the 
programme continues to provide support to vulnerable clients and their 
families, and an application has been submitted for external funding to further 
enhance this scheme. 
 
In response to a question regarding the support to services for residents who 
do not speak English as their first language it was confirmed that there is 
access for residents to specific agencies that deal with cultural needs as well 
as language barriers. 
 
Following members’ questions, officers confirmed that they continued to fund 
a high standard Independent Domestic Violence Advocate (IDVA) support and 
emergency accommodation for victims of domestic violence. Since the last 
report to the panel, external grant funding had also been secured for an 
additional IDVA as well as an Independent Sexual Violence Advocate (ISVA). 
 
Discussions took place regarding the Identification and Referral to Increase 
Safety (IRIS) project to improve health’s response to Domestic Abuse. The 
programme is designed to equip GPs with the knowledge, skills, and 
resources to effectively identify and respond to patients who may be 
experiencing domestic abuse. Although the exact numbers were not known, it 
was felt that around half of the GPs in Enfield had signed up to this project. 
 
In response to a query regarding teachers identifying children who may have 
been affected by domestic abuse, it was advised that this is covered as part of 
Safeguarding Training that is offered to schools and the response to this has 
been most encouraging. 
 
Further discussions took place regarding the Child and Adolescent to Parent 
Violence and Abuse (CAPVA) in London and it was advised that anecdotally 
there had been an increase in children coming into looked after care in the 
borough. This might be due to a one-off incident; a crisis that could normally 
be dealt with within a number of days, or a more chronic, ongoing issue where 
young people end up staying in care for a number of years. 
 
With regards to the data shown at 3.5 of the report concerns were raised that 
no information was included regarding repeat victims of domestic abuse, 
despite the Met’s Turnaround Plan detailing this as a priority. Superintendent 
Chris Byrne assured Members that the Met Police had prioritised public 
protection so there was a strong commitment to this. However, he would 
provide a written update to this question which would be circulated to the 
Panel post meeting. 



CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 12.9.2023 

Action: Superintendent Chris Byrne 
 
The Chair thanked Officers and Superintendent Byrne for their detailed 
update. 
 
The Panel agreed: 
 

i. To note the report 
ii. That the above actions be implemented. 

 
6. SSCB PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - MONITORING UPDATE  

 
Andrea Clemons, Head of Community Safety introduced the report, which set 
out the performance against agreed priorities of the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board Plan. It was advised that due to changes in accessing 
data some crime categories had not been included. The key points in the 
report were highlighted and it was noted that Total Notifiable Offences in 
Enfield had decreased by 2.2% in the year ending July 2023 when compared 
to the previous 12 months. London saw a 5.0% increase over the same 
period. Further data, comparisons and trends were provided for each 
category.  
 
Questions were invited from Members. 
 
In response to concerns regarding knife crime it was advised that there is a 
big, combined partnership push around this through the North Area Group 
(Enfield & Haringey Police) which looks at the trends, hotspot locations, times 
etc to see where intervention is best placed. This data had been used to apply 
for some additional funding to tackle robberies as the data showed that the 
peak time for this type of offense was between the end of the school day and 
5pm/6pm. Some additional youth work was commissioned for Enfield Town 
where a problem had been identified and a responsible team had been placed 
in this area at the times that it was needed and as a result, robberies had 
come down. Some of this work is resource intensive as it also about tackling 
offenders including surveillance work by the Police to tackle the sale of knives 
in local shops. Members were assured however that there is a broad range of 
activity in place to try and tackle weapon related violence, some of which is 
robberies and some of which can lead to very serious injury. Superintendent 
Byrne provided some further information on the Met’s Summer Nights 
partnership approach which has seen knife detection rates go up as more 
people are stopped and searched and some really nasty weapons have been 
taken off the streets. Work is also ongoing to look at how the proactive units 
are used with a view to make these more targeted, as serious violence with 
injury and knife crime is absolutely a police priority. 
Further information was provided on the various partnership activity taking 
place which included knife safes, knife bins, amnesties, youth worker at North 
Middlesex Hospital A&E, gang mentoring to encourage young people away 
from certain lifestyles and working with young people through the Youth 
Justice Team. The Panel requested that the Partnership Activity Action Plan 
be circulated post meeting. 



CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 12.9.2023 

ACTION: Andrea Clemons  
 

The Enfield Youth Council representative put forward some interesting points 
regarding knife crime from a young persons’ perspective which were 
welcomed by panel members and officers in attendance at the meeting. 
Superintendent Byrne said he would be keen to meet with the Enfield Youth 
Council outside of the meeting to discuss this issue in more detail. 

Action: Superintendent Chris Byrne 
 

In response to questions regarding effective plans in place over the coming 
years to reduce motor vehicle crime it was advised that there was a renewed 
energy around tackling vehicle crime and Superintendent Byrne confirmed 
that there is an operation in place around this crime type which would 
hopefully result in a reduction soon. It was also suggested that Inspector 
Richard Lee could provide some information at a future meeting of the Crime 
Scrutiny Panel on key tactics that will be deployed over the next 12 months.  
It was agreed that a break down on Ward-to Ward data for motor vehicle 
crime would be circulated to the panel post meeting.  

Action: Andrea Clemons 
 
In response to questions regarding police presence and visibility on Wards, it 
was advised that there had been a recent police uplift around this issue to 
enable an increase in visibility.  
 
Further discussion took place regarding sanction detection rates and an 
explanation was provided on how this data was accessed. The panel 
members agreed that there was a need for some further ‘upskilling’ to better 
understand this data. 

Action: Andrea Clemons/Superintendent Chris Byrne 
 
The Chair thanked the officers and the police for the report and their 
attendance at the meeting. 
 
The Panel agreed: 

i. To note the report. 
ii. That the above actions be implemented 

 
7. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  

 
NOTED the Crime Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 2023/24. 
 

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the dates of future meetings as follows: 
 

 Wednesday 6 December 2023 

 Tuesday 27 February 2024. 

 Tuesday 16 April 2024 
 



CRIME SCRUTINY PANEL - 12.9.2023 

These meetings will commence at 7:00pm and will be held in the Conference 
Room at the Civic Centre. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.00 pm. 
 
 


